

No. 11-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF BROWN UNIVERSITY, UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO, COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, CORNELL
UNIVERSITY, DARTMOUTH COLLEGE, DUKE UNI-
VERSITY, HARVARD UNIVERSITY, JOHNS HOP-
KINS UNIVERSITY, MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE
OF TECHNOLOGY, UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYL-
VANIA, PRINCETON UNIVERSITY, STANFORD
UNIVERSITY, VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY, AND
YALE UNIVERSITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
KELLY P. DUNBAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

BEVERLY E. LEDBETTER
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
BROWN UNIVERSITY
110 South Main St.
Providence, RI 02912-1913

BETH A. HARRIS
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
5801 S. Ellis Ave., Suite 619
Chicago, IL 60637

JANE E. BOOTH
GENERAL COUNSEL
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
535 West 116th St.
New York, NY 10027

JAMES J. MINGLE
UNIVERSITY COUNSEL
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
250 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853-4901

ROBERT B. DONIN
GENERAL COUNSEL
DARTMOUTH COLLEGE
63 South Main St.
Hanover, NH 03755

PAMELA J. BERNARD
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
DUKE UNIVERSITY
310 Blackwell St., 4th Floor
Box 104124
Durham, NC 27710

ROBERT W. IULIANO
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
Holyoke Center, Suite 980
1350 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138-3834

DEREK SAVAGE
INTERIM GENERAL COUNSEL
AND DEPUTY GENERAL
COUNSEL

JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
113 Garland Hall
3400 N. Charles St.
Baltimore, MD 21218

R. GREGORY MORGAN
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE
OF TECHNOLOGY
77 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02139-4307

WENDY S. WHITE
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
& GENERAL COUNSEL
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
133 South 36th St., Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19104-3246

PETER G. McDONOUGH
GENERAL COUNSEL
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
120 Alexander St., 2nd Fl.
Princeton, NJ 08540

DEBRA ZUMWALT
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
Bldg. 170, 3rd Fl., Main Quad
Stanford, CA 94305

DAVID WILLIAMS II
VICE CHANCELLOR FOR
UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS
AND ATHLETICS, GENERAL
COUNSEL AND SECRETARY
OF THE UNIVERSITY
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY
2100 West End Ave., Suite 750
Nashville, TN 37203

DOROTHY K. ROBINSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM <i>GRUTTER</i> 'S CORE HOLDINGS THAT DIVERSITY IS A COMPELLING INTEREST AND THAT UNIVERSITIES MAY PURSUE DIVERSITY WITHOUT RELYING UPON OSTENSIBLY RACE-NEUTRAL ALTERNATIVES THAT WOULD UNDERMINE OTHER IMPORTANT ASPECTS OF A UNIVERSITY'S MISSION.....	6
A. Diversity Remains A Compelling Educational Interest For Amici Institutions.....	6
B. Mechanistic, Ostensibly Race-Neutral Policies Are Not Constitutionally Required Alternatives For Achieving Diversity.....	14
II. PETITIONER'S ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF STRICT SCRUTINY ARE DEEPLY FLAWED.....	17
A. Petitioner's Reliance On <i>Parents Involved</i> Is Unavailing.....	19
B. Petitioner Misapprehends The Educational Mission Of Universities And The Role And Benefits Of Diversity.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. This Court Has Not Applied And Should Not Apply A Strong-Basis-In- Evidence Standard To The Unique Context Of Higher Education.....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	18
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	30
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	24
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	27, 28
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	13
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	13
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1, 6, 7, 24, 29
<i>Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	14, 30
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	12
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	29
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	27, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Byrne, J. Peter, <i>Academic Freedom: A “Special Concern of the First Amendment”</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 251 (1989).....	29
Dartmouth College, <i>Mission</i> , available at http://www.dartmouth.edu/home/about/mission.html (last visited Aug. 12, 2012).....	23
Harvard College, Office of Admissions, <i>A Brief Profile of the Admitted Class of 2016</i> , available at http://www.admissions.college.harvard.edu/apply/statistics.html (last visited Aug. 12, 2012).....	16
Harvard University, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , available at http://www.harvard.edu/faqs/mission-statement (last visited Aug. 12, 2012)	23
Laycock, Douglas, <i>The Broader Case For Affirmative Action: Desegregation, Academic Excellence, and Future Leadership</i> , 78 Tul. L. Rev. 1767 (2004).....	25
Minow, Martha, <i>After Brown: What Would Martin Luther King Say?</i> , 12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 599 (2008).....	17
Payton, John, <i>Post-Grutter: What Does Diversity Mean in Legal Education and Beyond?</i> , 35 Pepp. L. Rev. 569 (2008).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Snyder, Thomas D., & Sally A. Dillow, <i>Digest of Education Statistics 2011</i> (June 2012), available at http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2012/2012001.pdf	15
Stanford University, <i>The Founding Grant with Amendments, Legislation, and Court Decrees</i> , available at https://ogc.stanford.edu/sites/ogc.stanford.edu/files/Founding%20Grant%20(equivalent%20to%20SU%20Articles%20of%20Incorporation)_22124_1.pdf (last visited Aug. 12, 2012)	23
Tilghman, Shirley M., <i>2005 Opening Exercises Greeting and Address</i> (Sept. 2005), available at http://www.princeton.edu/president/speeches/20050911	10
The Common Application, <i>2012-2013 First-Year Application</i> , available at https://www.commonapp.org/commonapp/DownloadForms/2013/2013PacketFY_download.pdf (last visited Aug. 12, 2012)	12
Yale University, <i>University Mission Statement</i> , available at http://www.yale.edu/about/mission.html (last visited Aug. 12, 2012)	23
